

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

AL POLLER AND DEB POLLER,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

OKOBOJI CLASSIC CARS, LLC,

Defendant-Appellee.

Supreme Court No. 19-0875

Dickinson County Case No.
LACV027926

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT FOR DICKINSON COUNTY
THE HONORABLE DON E. COURTNEY

APPELLEE'S FINAL BRIEF AND ARGUMENT

John R. Walker, Jr. AT0008222
Jordan M. Talsma AT0012799
for BEECHER, FIELD, WALKER,
MORRIS, HOFFMAN & JOHNSON, P.C.
620 Lafayette Street, Suite 300
P.O. Box 178
Waterloo, IA 50704-0178
Ph: (319) 234-1766 Fax (319) 234-1225
E-mail: jwalker@beecherlaw.com
jtalsma@beecherlaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....4

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....7

ROUTING STATEMENT..... 10

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....10

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....12

ARGUMENT.....23

 I. THE COURT IS BOUND BY THE DISTRICT COURT’S
 CREDIBILITY FINDINGS.....23

 II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DENIED
 PLAINTIFFS’ CAUSE OF ACTION FOR CONSUMER
 FRAUD.....26

 A. **The district court correctly determined that OCC did not
 violate any provision of Chapter 537B of the Iowa Code...**27

 B. **Alternatively, the Court should affirm the decision of the
 district court because Chapter 537B of the Iowa Code is not
 applicable to the present dispute.....**35

 1. OCC is not subject to the requirements of Chapter 537B of the
 Iowa Code due to the nature of the work it performs.....38

 2. The disassembled 1931 Chevrolet, which was shipped to OCC
 by the Pollers, was not a “motor vehicle” for purposes of
 Chapter 537B of the Iowa Code.....41

 III. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED
 THAT PLAINTIFFS WERE LIABLE TO DEFENDANT FOR
 BREACH OF CONTRACT.....46

CONCLUSION.....57

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....57

ATTORNEY’S COST CERTIFICATE.....57

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....58

CERTIFICATE OF FILING.....58

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Case law</u>	<u>Page</u>
Agri Careers, Inc. v. Jepsen, 463 N.W.2d 93, 96 (Iowa Ct. App. 1990).....	55
In re Bailey, 326 B.R. 750 (Bankr. S.D. Iowa 2004).....	42-43
Chauffeurs, Teamsters & Helpers, Local Union No. 238 v. Iowa Civil Rights Comm’n, 394 N.W.2d 375, 378 (Iowa 1986).....	36
Chicago Through Department of Finance v. Wendella Sightseeing, Inc., --N.E.3d--, 2019 IL App (1 st) 18148 (Ill App (1 st) 2019).....	46
Clark v. Luepke, 809 P.2d 752 (Wash Ct. App. 1991).....	48-49
Colwell v. Iowa Department of Human Services, 923 N.W.2d 225, 233 (Iowa 2019).....	44
Devito Auto Restoration v. Card, 2000 Mass. App. Div. 245 (Mass App. Div. 2000).....	38
Etchen v. Holiday Rambler Corporation, 574 N.W.2d 355 (Iowa 1997).....	23
Gulbankian v. Harabedian, 2002 Mass. App. Div. 51, 2002 WL 480952 (Mass. App. Div. 2002).....	38
Grinnell Mutual Reinsurance Co. v. Voeltz, 431 N.W.2d 783, 785 (Iowa 1988).....	24
I-5 Truck Sales & Service Co. v. Underwood, 645 P.2d 716 (Wash Ct. App. 1982).....	47-48
Jagodzinski v. Jessup, 572 N.W.2d 515 (Wis. Ct. App. 1997).....	39

Jiries v. BP Oil, 682 A.2d 1241 (N.J. Super. 1996).....	51
Johnson Equip. Corp. v. Indus. Indem., 489 N.W.2d 13, 17 (Iowa 1992).....	36
Kaskin v. John Lynch Chevrolet-Pontiac Sales, Inc., 767 N.W.2d 394 (Wis. Ct. App. 2009).....	48
Levin v. Lewis, 431 A.2d 157 (N.J. App. 1981).....	28
Morris v. Gregory, 661 A.2d 712, 714-716 (Md. Ct. App. 1995).....	28
Nelson v. Merchants Bonding Company, 425 N.W.2d 433 (Iowa Ct. App. 1988).....	42
Northeast Community School District v. Easton Valley Community School District, 857 N.W.2d 488, 491 (Iowa 2014).....	36
Osteen v. Morris, 481 So.2d 1287 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1987).....	40
Rogers Refrigeration Co., Inc. v. Pulliam’s Garage, Inc., 505 A.2d 878, 883-884 (Md. Ct. App. 1986).....	51
Scheetz v. IMT Insurance Company (Mutual), 324 N.W.2d 302, 304 (Iowa 1982).....	54, 56
Schreiber v. Kelsey, 122 62 Cal.App.3d Supp. 45, fn. 1 (Ca. Ct. App. 1976).....	28, 39
Schuster v. Dragone Classic Motor Cars, Inc., 98 F.Supp.2d 441 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	39
State v. Spencer, 737 N.W.2d 124, 139 (Iowa 2007).....	44

In re Estate of Voss,
553 N.W.2d 878, 879 n. 1 (Iowa 1996).....36

Webb v. Ray,
688 P.2d 534 (Wash App. 1984).....47-49

Welter v. Heer,
181 N.W.2d 134, 134 (Iowa 1970).....44

Statutes/Ordinances

1 U.S.C.A. §1.....46
I.C.A. §4.1(33).....44-46
I.C.A. §321.18.....45
I.C.A. §321.1(42).....42
I.C.A. §537B.2.....37, 42
I.C.A. §537B.3.....25, 27-29, 51-53
I.C.A. §537B.6.....25, 27, 29-32, 34-35
I.C.A. §714.6.....25
I.C.A. §714H.5.....27, 47-51
Maryland Automobile Repair Facility Act §14-1002.....28
Ca. Bus. & Prof. Code §9884.9(a).....28
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. §14-65j.....39
N.J.A.C. 13:45A-7.1.....39
R.C.W. 46.71.040(2).....48

Rules

Wis. Adm. Code §132.01(12).....39, 48

Other Authorities

Deluxe Black’s Law Dictionary 189 (6th ed. 1990).....55
